

No. 23-3001

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE SEALED CASE

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:22-sc-02144-BAH (The Honorable Beryl A. Howell)

---

**MOTION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE  
PRESS TO UNSEAL JUDICIAL RECORDS**

Katie Townsend  
*Counsel of Record*  
Grayson Clary  
Emily Hockett  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 795-9300  
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
I. The Justice Department’s investigation into Congressman Scott Perry’s role in the events of January 6.....	3
II. The sealed proceedings in this Court.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The common law guarantees the public a presumptive right of access to the orders, briefs, and record in this appeal, subject—at most—to narrowly tailored redactions.....	8
A. The public has a powerful interest in evaluating the conduct of its officials and understanding the separation-of-powers issues at stake in the investigation of a sitting Congressman.....	9
B. Any countervailing secrecy interests are undercut by the extensive information that is already in the public domain.....	11
C. Grand jury secrecy would justify, at most, narrow redactions.....	13
II. The First Amendment guarantees public access to the orders, briefs, and record, subject—at most—to narrowly tailored redactions.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>BP Expl. &amp; Prod., Inc. v. Claimant ID 100246928</i> , 920 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Ex Parte Drawbaugh</i> , 2 App. D.C. 404 (1894).....	16
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>In re Application of Leopold to Unseal Certain Electronic Surveillance Applications &amp; Orders</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , No. 5:22-mc-00111, slip op. (S.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2022).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 493 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Krynicki</i> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992).....	17, 18
<i>In re L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC</i> , 28 F.4th 292 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC</i> , No. 21-16, 2022 WL 3714289 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2022).....	13, 17

<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones &amp; Co.,</i> 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	14, 18
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.,</i> 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	12
<i>In re Nat’l Broad. Co.,</i> 653 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>In re Search of Information Associated with Two Accounts Stored at Premises Controlled by Google LLC,</i> No. 22-GJ-28, slip op. (D.D.C. June 27, 2022) .....	12, 15
<i>In re Search of Information Associated with Two Accounts Stored at Premises Controlled by Google LLC,</i> No. 22-GJ-28, slip op. (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2022) .....	5
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Phillips,</i> 22 F.4th 512 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council,</i> 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	2, 8, 16, 17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,</i> 403 U.S. 944 (1971) .....	19
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,</i> 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	9
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,</i> 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	7
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	16
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	9
<i>SEC v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,</i> 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>Senate of P.R. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	17

<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>United States v. Brice</i> , 649 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 564 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 65 F. App'x 881 (4th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Off. Bldg.</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	2, 10
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	7, 11, 18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alan Feuer et al., <i>Seizure of Congressman’s Phone Is Latest Sign of Escalating Election Inquiry</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 10, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/YDT9-FFLS">https://perma.cc/YDT9-FFLS</a> .....	4
Application to Unseal Court Records, <i>In re PennLive</i> , No. 1:22-mc-00756 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2022) (ECF No. 1) .....	3
Biography, United States Congressman Scott Perry, <a href="https://perma.cc/M3B4-MWKF">https://perma.cc/M3B4-MWKF</a> .....	3
Chris Young, <i>Less-redacted Search Warrant Records Shed New Light on Investigation into Sen. Richard Burr</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (Sept. 9, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/QT4L-FAE4">https://perma.cc/QT4L-FAE4</a> .....	10
David Wenner, <i>Scott Perry Losing Support Over Jan. 6 Allegations, Poll by Democratic Opponent Says</i> , PennLive (Aug. 16, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/565P-JT6G">https://perma.cc/565P-JT6G</a> .....	5

Emergency Motion for Return of Seized Property, <i>Perry v. United States</i> , No. 1:22-mc-00079 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2022) (ECF No. 1) .....	3, 4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) .....	14
Katelyn Polantz, <i>Justice Department Has Tried to Access GOP Rep. Scott Perry’s Text Messages</i> , CNN (Dec. 13, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/4VRC-UVT7">https://perma.cc/4VRC-UVT7</a> .....	6
Krishnadev Calamur & Ryan Lucas, <i>The Justice Department Watchdog Will Review a Trump-Era Probe of Democratic Lawmakers</i> , NPR (June 11, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/L8J8-Q2C8">https://perma.cc/L8J8-Q2C8</a> .....	10
Kyle Cheney & Josh Gerstein, <i>Secret Hold Restricts DOJ’s Bid to Access Phone of Trump Ally Rep. Scott Perry</i> , POLITICO (Jan. 30, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/S7SZ-BRFC">https://perma.cc/S7SZ-BRFC</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Nicholas Wu & Kyle Cheney, <i>Why Scott Perry Stands Out in the FBI’s Investigations of Trump Allies</i> , POLITICO (Aug. 10, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/74TN-72JV">https://perma.cc/74TN-72JV</a> .....	4, 5
Order, <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , No. 18-3071 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 23, 2019) .....	10, 13
Paul Steinhauser, <i>Trump Ally Rep. Scott Perry Says the FBI Seized His Cellphone One Day After Mar-a-Lago Raid</i> , Fox News (Aug. 9, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/YQ2E-VUA8">https://perma.cc/YQ2E-VUA8</a> .....	3
Perry Stein, <i>FBI Takes Rep. Scott Perry’s Phone as Part of Fake-Elector Investigation</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 9, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/9R86-25FV">https://perma.cc/9R86-25FV</a> .....	4
Sara Murray, <i>Bipartisan Group of House Leaders Moves to Intervene in Dispute Over Accessing Rep. Scott Perry’s Phone</i> , CNN (Jan. 30, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/3RY9-E5MP">https://perma.cc/3RY9-E5MP</a> .....	2, 11, 14
Spencer S. Hsu et al., <i>Court Blocks DOJ Review of Scott Perry’s Phone in Jan. 6 Probe</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 31, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/YM83-MLXB">https://perma.cc/YM83-MLXB</a> .....	12

Tal Axelrod, *Perry Won't Recuse Himself from Possible GOP Investigation of Jan. 6 Probe Investigating Him*, ABC News (Jan. 8, 2023), <https://perma.cc/T8S6-VWLL>.....14

Tierney Sneed & Katelyn Polantz, *Jeffrey Clark Told DC Bar that DOJ Search of His Home Linked to False Statements, Conspiracy, Obstruction Investigation*, CNN (Sept. 14, 2022), <https://perma.cc/HE96-N343>.....5
